
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Community & Leisure 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Suite on Monday, 25 
November 2019 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to 
be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Outdoor and Town Centre Events Programme (Pages 11 - 22)

6. Summer Fun 2019 (Pages 23 - 30)

7. Community Engagement Events & Activities 2019 (Pages 31 - 40)

8. Gravesend Borough Market Research & Member Working Group (Pages 41 - 50)

9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency. 



10.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any 
items included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the 
public are present during those items, there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private 

None. 

Members

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair)
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurjit Kaur Bains
Christina Rolles
Peter Scollard
Aaron Elliott
Baljit Hayre
Jordan Meade
Ejaz Aslam
Harold Craske

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 

Thursday, 26 September 2019                                        7:30pm  

Present:

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair) 
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Christina Rolles 
Peter Scollard 
Aaron Elliott 
Baljit Hayre 
Ejaz Aslam 
Harold Craske 
Frank Wardle  

Simon Hookway 
Simon Walsh 
Kath Donald 
Sean Steer 
Catherine Herbert 

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Service Manager (Communities) 
Strategic Manager (CSU) 
Community Safety Operations Manager (CSU)
Deputy Director, Cement Fields (Whitstable Biennale) 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

8. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gurjit Bains and Cllr Jordan Meade. Cllr Bob 
Lane and Cllr Frank Wardle substituted respectively. 

9. Minutes 

The Assistant Director (Communities) updated Members on areas from the previous 
minutes: 

 Youth Council, page 6 – A standing invite had been offered to the Youth Council to 
attend the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committees; the Youth Council lost a 
number of older Members recently as they went off to University. They are currently 
looking for new representation and they will be advised of the standing invitation. 

 Gurdwara Visitors, page 7 – A meeting will be arranged to discuss the issue of visitor 
management at the Gurdwara, including collating visitor statistics.  

 Cross Party Market Working Group, page 8 - A report on the Market will be submitted 
to the November meeting of Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee; a discussion 
can be held and action points created for the future. 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday, 04 June 2019 were signed by the Chair. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 26.09.2019

2

10. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

11. Estuary 2020 

The Deputy Director, Cement Fields (Whitstable Biennale) gave a presentation to the 
Committee on the project ‘Estuary 2020’ outlining the key objectives of the project, the work 
they carried out in the North Kent area and its planned outcomes (please see supplementary 
for further detail). 

The Deputy Director, Cement Fields (Whitstable Biennale) stated that: 

• The fes
[...]
oper indicators and targets so 
that the information could be compared to see what worked the best 

The rural Members reminded the Committee that many problems affected their areas and 
anti-social behaviour was not restricted to only the Town Centre. The Chair agreed with the 
statement and assured the Committee that the strategy was a Borough wide approach. 

The Chair asked that thanks be minuted to the Strategic Manager (CSU) and the team for 
their hard work in finishing the strategy and getting it submitted to the Committee earlier than 
intended. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9:19pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 25 November 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Outdoor and Town Centre Events Programme

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide an overview of the council's major outdoor and Town Centre events programme 
during 2019.

Recommendations:
1. That the Committee notes the range of larger scale events organised by the council 

and in partnership with others and makes known its priorities for consideration in 
future events programming.

1. Introduction

1.1 The council organises a large number and variety of events directly or, in some 
instances, in partnership with local groups and organisations. The majority of 
these are managed or facilitated by staff within the Communities Directorate.

1.2 The council’s events programme is aligned with the strategic objectives of the 
Corporate Plan relating to Objective #2 Place – A vibrant economy and connected 
community. 

1.3 This report summarises the main events that have taken place since April 2019, 
giving an indication of the scale of commitment that the council makes to this 
programme.

2. Outdoor Events Programme 2019

St Georges Day School Parade, Tuesday 23 April  

2.1 The annual Schools St George’s Day p
[...]
site 
implications

Use of social media and website are key to the promotion of all council events for 
pre-promotion and live updates.

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

All major events are risk assessed, all 1-2-1 interacting events require staff to be 
DBS checked, photo consent forms are carried out where necessary, all large scale 
events will have a lost children point and nominated member of staff.

Page 18



Outdoor & Town Centre Events Appendix 2

St Georges Day Parade 23/04/19

                                                                                                      Riverside Festival 06/07/19

Riverside Festival Vintage Fayre 06/07/19

                                                                                                     

                                                                                                     Super Gravesham 17/08/19

                                                                                           Remembrance Sunday 10/11/19

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Outdoor & Town Centre Events

         

Fusion Festival 19                                     Fusion Festival 19

Page 21



     

Riverside Festival 2019 

    

St Georges Day 2019

     

Halloween at The Market 19

Page 22



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 25 November 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Summer Fun 2019

Purpose and summary of report: 
To report the outcome of the Summer Fun programme 2019.

Recommendations:
1. That the Committee notes the levels of participation in this year’s Summer Fun 

programme and makes its views known in respect of future programming.

1. Overview

1.1 The Gravesham Summer Fun Guide supports the objectives of the original Active 
Gravesham Strategy as well as the 2017-2021 Strategic Framework for Sport and 
Physical Activity in Kent and Medway which is; ‘more people, more active, more 
often’.

1.2 The council, as a contributing partner of the Kent and Medway Sports Board, work 
to deliver the key themes and priorities set out in the Framework, which also 
relates to the Gravesham Health Profile results and Gravesham Active Lives 
Survey. The Summer Fun Guide’s particular focus is on ‘supporting the inactive to 
become active’ and ‘providing appropriate opportunities for children and young 
people’.

1.3 The 2019 Summer Fun programme ran over the school summer holidays for both 
young people and families.  A total of 15,000, 24 page Summer Fun Guides were 
printed and distributed to every primary and secondary school across the 
borough. They were also available from children’s centres, libraries, doctor’s 
surgeries, leisure centres and community hub points. Promotional posts for some 
activities went out on social media and an online copy of the Guide was available 
on the council’s website.

1.4 The Guide was split between activities solely organised by the Leisure Team and 
those by partner organisations.  The programme included a mix of free and paid 
for activities.  A list of the events and attendance figures is included in Table 1 
and, where available, this gives a split between children and adult participants.

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



2

2. Activities

2.1 First delivered to tie in with the 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games, this is the 
seventh year of delivering the Park Life scheme.  Park Life events aim to 
encourage families to use their local parks and activities and cater for children 
aged approximately between 3 and 12.  Four sessions were held at Gordon 
Promenade, Cascades Leisure Centre, Higham Recreation Ground and Camer 
Park, between 11am and 3pm.  Activities included a bouncy castle, climbing wall, 
football coaching, laser tag, football darts, LED games and a miniature railway 
(Camer only), with additional entertainment provided by Micky the Magician.

2
[...]
fe Event 27/08/19
Camer – Park Life Event 27/08/19

                                                                                         Higham – Park Life Event 06/08/19                                                                              

Fishing – Shorne Woods Country Park 15/08/19                             

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 25 November 2019

Reporting officer: Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services)

Subject: Community Engagement Events & Activities 2019

Purpose and summary of report: 
To give an overview of community engagement events & activities in 2019

Recommendations:
1. That the Committee notes the range of events and activity undertaken to engage and 

develop a more cohesive community and makes known its priorities for consideration 
in future planning.

1. Introduction

1.1 Each year a number of community events and activities are delivered by the 
council’s Community Involvement team.  These aim to promote cohesion, 
equality, inclusiveness, celebration and improvement of our environment.

1.2 The council’s community engagement events activity is aligned with the strategic 
objectives of the Corporate Plan relating to Objective #2 Place – A vibrant 
economy and connected community, and specifically commitments to improve 
resident well-being, develop a cohesive and resilient community, enhance the 
borough’s cultural offer and promote Gravesham’s arts and heritage.

1.3 The council has a duty to demonstrate an active promotion of the equalities 
agenda and the council’s community involvement activity is a core element in that 
work.

2. 2019 Events & Activities 

Holocaust Memorial Day, Monday 27 January 2019

2.1 The Council recognised Holocaust Memorial Day with a series of promotions. 
2019 also marked the 25th anniversary of the Rwandan Genocide and a 
screening of the
[...]
d out where necessary, all large scale 
events will have a lost children point and nominated member of staff.

Page 38



Appendix 2

Community Involvement Events

Chinese New Year 2019 Eid on Community Square 2019

 

Diwali 2019                             Outdoor Cinema 2019

Black History Month schools workshops Knitted Poppies 2019

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Background

1.1 The research exercise was designed to gather the views of traders, customers 
and visitors of Gravesend Borough Market in order to assist with setting the 
future direction of the market and identifying priorities going forward to build a 
sustainable, successful market.

The research objectives were to:

1. Identify consumer attitudes and behaviours towards markets and in particular 
Gravesend Borough Market.

2. Gain an understanding as to what consumers wanted from Gravesend 
Borough Market and how it could meet the needs of varying demographics.

3. Recognise the impact and appeal of pop-up markets and events.

4. Explore thoughts and behaviours surrounding the food court.

5. Understand effective and engaging methods of promoting and advertising the 
market and its offerings. 

6. Develop an insight into trader experiences, including what unique 
opportunities the market offered businesses.

 

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 25 November 2019

Reporting officer: Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services)

Subject: Gravesend Borough Market Research Exercise

Purpose and summary of report: 
To set out headline findings from the research exercise
To set out terms of reference for a proposed Member Working Group 

Recommendation:
The headline findings are for information only, but Members are asked to consider the terms 
of reference and consider representation at a Member Working Group.

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



2

1.2 Consumer and trader research was carried out during June and July 2019 
comprising of both
[...]
ed upon 

The future:
 The market has potential and the community wants it to succeed
 A need for clear strategic direction
 Wants and needs must be acted upon
 Pre-development consultation targets should be reset during transition 

period

2.2. The research looked at 6 specific areas and drew out what is working well and 
potential areas for consideration. These are as follows:

2.2.1 Identifying consumer attitudes and behaviours towards markets and in 
particular Gravesend Borough Market

What is working well:

 The appeal to shop at markets still exists if the offering is right
 Food and drink proves popular and in particular the introduction of the 

Caribbean food is bringing young people to Gravesend Borough Market
 People want the market to succeed and realise its potential

Areas for consideration:

 Continue to break down the barriers of post-refurbishment negativity
 The atmosphere and character of Gravesend Borough Market requires 

an injection of personality
 Develop the food court offering further by filling empty units with good 

quality, affordable food
 Celebrate the success of local businesses to improve Gravesend 

Borough Market’s reputation of low trader retention
 Capitalise on the new arrival of young people to Gravesend Borough 

Market by developing a youth focussed offering within the market’s plan

2.2.2 Gain an understanding about what consumers want from Gravesend 
Borough Market and how to meet the needs of varying demographics

What is working well:

Page 43



4

 There is a strong desire to support local businesses and a recognition 
that Gravesend Borough Market has potential to offer this opportunity

 Opening days and hours of the ‘shopping zone’ within the market is 
meeting and satisfying customer needs

 Fresh produce and locally produced products are the most required 
categories, which are partly present on a Tuesday 

Areas for consideration:

 Although opening hours of the shopping zone meets expectations, there 
is potential for extended opening hours for the food court 

 That the Tuesday market receives a heavily invested revamp and 
relaunch, with an additional ‘traditional market’ suggested to run on a 
Saturday

2.2.3 Recognise the impact and appeal of pop-up markets and events

What is working well:

 Pop-up markets and events are proving popular and have a positive 
impact on footfall

 Events are the third highest reason why respondents visit Gravesend 
Borough Market, proving their importance to the market’s programming

 Well established pop-up markets such as Christmas Fairs and Vintage 
Fairs are the most popular and heavily attended events

Areas for consideration:

 With 30% of respondents stating they would like to see a new event at 
the market, there is scope to continue extending and developing pop-up 
market concepts

 There is very little desire currently from young people to visit a market 
event.  Consideration should be made to tailor and trial an event to their 
specific needs

 Twilight markets are still an uncertainty in terms of popularity and 
potential for success.  Continuation of a testing period is recommended 
to fully investigate their worth and to identify categories that are more 
suited to evening events

2.2.4 Explore thoughts and behaviours surrounding the food court

What is working well:

 Awareness of the food court is high and visitors moderate
 The food court offers a unique environment for vendors to create a food 

theatre experience in an open, casual and more visual space to that of a 
restaurant

 The combination of a well-established vendor and an up and coming 
food stall with strong followers is having a positive impact on the food 
court’s reputation and footfall

Page 44



5

 The introduction of the Caribbean food offering is bringing the new 
arrival of young people to the food court and market

Areas for consideration:

 Increase the variety of food vendors to strengthen the offering further
 Extend the standard opening hours of the food court and advertise 

substantially
 Clarify and communicate the product positioning of Gravesend Borough 

Market’s food court to improve perception
 Capitalise on the introduction of young people to the market by creating 

a unique offering for them within the market

2.2.5 Establish the most effective and engaging methods of promoting and 
advertising the market and its offerings

What is working well:

 Social media and more specifically Facebook, is proving a popular and 
cost-effective means of advertising and promoting Gravesend Borough 
Market and its events

Areas for consideration:

 Although the market should continue to utilise social media, it is 
important that this is not the only predominant means of communicating 
with the public.  Posts can be seen too late or missed entirely by many

 A need to invest in a marketing and advertising budget for Gravesend 
Borough Market, with a clear strategy to support the development of the 
business

 A demand for traditional forms of advertising has been identified, with 
additional attention to out-of-home, digital outdoor and directional media. 
Raising awareness of the market and its location, is essential, and there 
is a definite opportunity to reach, interact and entice existing High Street 
shoppers to visit the market as part of their current shopping experience

2.2.6 Summarising the unique offering for Gravesend Borough Market traders

 An affordable, low risk opportunity for new and small businesses
 Free flowing environment requiring less customer commitment
 Allows customer interaction and camaraderie with fellow traders 
 A hub for supporters of local businesses
 No set up and pack up required, with permanent storage space
 Huge potential identified for Gravesend Borough Market

Page 45



6

3. Member Working Group

3.1 At the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee in June, it was requested that 
a Member Working Group was set up to review the research information. 

3.2 On consultation with the Chair of the Cabinet Committee, the attached Terms of 
Reference have been developed and area attached as Appendix II.

3.3 Members are asked to review the attached Terms of Reference and consider 
representation for a Member Working Group with responsibility for reviewing the 
research information in full, along with a draft strategy document and sharing 
the recommendations from that working group back to the Committee in 
February.  

4 Recommendations

4.1 The headline findings are for information only, but Members are asked to 
consider the terms of reference and consider representation at a Member 
Working Group.

Page 46



7

IMPLICATIONS                                                                                                             APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no legal implications

Finance and 
Value for 
Money 

The Borough Market is currently experiencing a period of challenge. In order to set the 
direction of travel, a research exercise was undertaken to gauge the views of 
customers, visitors and traders. This information will be used by Members and 
Management to consider appropriate actions required to turn the market into a thriving 
town centre space.

Risk 
Assessment

The council faces a reputational risk in that the Borough Market is a significantly historic 
building which has undergone major funded refurbishment works, yet is currently not 
delivering a sound offer. The additional work recommended in this report aims to 
address this and relaunch the market as a town centre destination and business offer.

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment

Screening for Equality Impacts

Question Answer Explanation

a. Does the decision 
being made or 
recommended through 
this paper have 
potential to cause 
adverse impact or 
discriminate against 
different groups in the 
community?

No

b. Does the decision 
being made or 
recommended through 
this paper make a 
positive contribution to 
promoting equality?

N/A

c. What steps are you 

[...]
 by the 
discussions of the group and recorded in the Minutes of Group meetings.

The Chair of the Gravesend Borough Market Member Working Group will:

 Arrange meetings at a frequency that best suits the activities of the group and the anticipated 
outcomes.

 Ensure arrangements for the effective administration of the group such as early agenda setting 
and minute-taking etc.

 Ensure regular reporting to the council’s Management Team of the discussions and outcomes of 
the group.

Members

Membership to be confirmed, but will be made up of Members from the Community & Leisure Cabinet 
Committee. 

Officers Required

Anita Tysoe

Other officers required to attend will be dependent on what the Working Group wish to consider/ discuss 
at each meeting.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Outdoor and Town Centre Events Programme
	C&L Committeee Nov 2019 - Outdoor and Town Centre Events - Appendix 2
	Outdoor and Town Centre Events - Appendix 3

	6 Summer Fun 2019
	C&L Committee Nov 2019 - Summer Fun - Appendix 2

	7 Community Engagement Events & Activities 2019
	Community Involvement Events - Appendix 2

	8 Gravesend Borough Market Research & Member Working Group
	Terms of reference - Member Working Group




Minutes of the meeting


1

Community Services Cabinet Committee 

Monday, 25 November 2019                                         7:30pm  

Present:

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair) 
Cllr Sarah Gow (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Brian Francis 
Christina Rolles 
Lyn Milner 
Ejaz Aslam 
Les Hoskins 
Bob Lane 
Jordan Meade
Harold Craske 

Simon Hookway 
Anita Tysoe  
Adrian Hickmott 
Danielle Lock  

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) 
Leisure & Resilience Manager 
Sports & Recreation Officer 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

16. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gurjit Bains, Cllr Aaron Elliott, Cllr Baljit 
Hayre, Cllr Tony Rana and Cllr Peter Scollard. Cllr Les Hoskins, Cllr Bob Lane, Cllr Brian 
Francis, Cllr Sarah Gow and Cllr Lyn Milner substituted respectively. 

17. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting on Thursday, 26 September 2019 were signed by the Chair. 

18. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

19. Outdoor and Town Centre Events Programme 

The Committee was provided with an overview of the Council’s major outdoor and Town 
Centre events programme that had taken place since April 2019, giving an indication of the 
scale of commitment that the Council makes to the programme.

The Leisure & Resilience Manager advised that the section on Community Engagement 
events had been removed and submitted to the Committee as a separate agenda item. 

The Leisure & Resilience Manager directed Members attention to section two and three of 
the report which briefly summarised all of the outdoor events and Town Centre events that 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 25.11.2019

2

had occurred within Gravesham during 2019; pictures of the events were attached at 
appendices two and three to the report. 

A short video of the 2019 Riverside Festival, organised by the Council and in partnership 
with local groups and organisations was shown to the Committee. 

The Committee discussed and praised the following events: 

 The fireworks down at the Promenade attracted ten thousand people and was very 
popular with the public 

 The war memorial Remembrance services were well attended, even more so than 
the previous year and it was positive to see a great turnout at Cascades for the first 
RAF memorial service held there 

The Committee raised the following points for consideration:  

 The Cascades memorial service needed to be built upon for future years; the event 
encountered a few problems due to the short notice given and would need further 
Council support to make it a more popular event 

 A balance would need to be found with the different memorial services so that one 
event did not detract from another; some events could be held on a different day to 
Remembrance Sunday 

 St John’s Catholic Secondary School had taken over the running of the Denton 
Memorial Service from the elderly residents and currently had no financial support 
from the Council; the Assistant Director (Communities) advised that the Council had 
not been approached for funding. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) added that there were many memorial services in 
Gravesham and he had to be careful not to overstretch his team with so many events out of 
normal working hours. It is always beneficial when other organisations take a lead on 
arrangements for a number of the memorial events. 

A short discussion was had on the Veterans Hall on Clarence Place; it was accidently shut 
on Remembrance Sunday and the keys couldn’t be located to unlock it due to the regular 
key holder being on leave. This was not seen to be a problem that would occur again in the 
future. 

Members all agreed that the work carried out by the Leisure Team was of a very high 
standard and the Chair asked that the Committee’s congratulations and thanks be minuted 
for all officers involved with the Events Programme.  

Members noted the range of larger scale events organised by the Council and in partnership 
with others. 

20. Summer Fun 2019 

The Committee were provided with the outcome of the Summer Fun Programme
2019. 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 25.11.2019

3

The Sports & Recreation Officer outlined key headlines from the report to Members 
informing them of the activities that occurred during the Programme and the positive 
feedback from those who took part.
  
The Leisure & Resilience Manager added that there were a mixture of activities that were 
directly managed by the Council and other local agencies and the main thrust of the 
Programme was encouraging the use of public parks. There were full event days at Gordon 
Promenade, Cascades Leisure Centre, Higham Recreation Ground and Camer Park, 
between 11am and 3pm which families were able to attend. 

In a response to a query about the exclusion of Woodlands Park, the Sports & Recreation 
Officer advised that the site was used in previous years but it became too big; Dashwood 
Road became congested with parked cars and the public did not utilise the parking that was 
made available at St George’s Secondary School on the day.  As such, it was deemed 
necessary to move the event to Cascades, not too far away, as it had plentiful parking and a 
bus service from the Town. 

Members noted the levels of participation in this year’s Summer Fun programme. 

21. Community Engagement Events & Activities 2019 

The Committee were provided with an overview of the Community Engagement events and 
activities that happened during 2019. 

The Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) directed Members attention to section 
two and three of the report which summarised all of the Events & Activities and the 
Gravesend Market Events that occurred within Gravesham during the course of the year; 
pictures of the events were attached at appendix two  to the report. Members were advised 
the Market items would be taken out and put into a separate report next year.  

The Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) referenced table 2 in the report 
correcting an error; the estimate total people in attendance was 5500.  

The series of outdoor summer cinema screenings held on the Community Square were 
planned at short notice as the opportunity arose to have them on the screen that was hired 
to be used at the Riverside Festival. The films chosen to be screened were very popular, 
drawing large crowds, outlined at 2.10, even when it was raining on one of the event days. 
Local businesses were worked with in the adjacent area to promote their own businesses 
and encourage the public to stay in Gravesend after the films had finished. Due to the 
popularity of the outdoor cinema events, further screenings are planned to be held next year. 

Members were appreciative of the plan for further screenings being held next year and 
queried whether The Woodville’s cinema had achieved any further attendance from the 
screenings and if it could be promoted as part of next year’s events. 

The Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) explained that there hadn’t been any 
increased attendance to the Woodville’s attributed to the outdoor screenings, but the team 
were keen to ensure that there wasn’t any conflict between the events and The Woodville 
Cinema. The Woodville’s had a primary commercial focus and the outdoor screenings were 
free and only showed films that had already been previously screened at The Woodville’s. 
However, various people did go into the Civic Centre for refreshments and use of the 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 25.11.2019

4

facilities. The Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) advised that promotion of 
The Woodville Cinema could be tied into the Outdoor Cinema events next year. 

It was pointed out by a Member that the ‘North West Kent Muslim Association’ listed at 2.7 
was incorrect; the correct title was ‘Gravesend and Dartford Muslim Association’. The 
Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) apologised and to the wording would be 
amended. 

The Committee expressed their thanks to officers for their hard work organising the 
Community Engagement events and asked that Kirsty Gaunt be made aware of the 
Committee’s thanks for her role in organising the Community Litter Picks.

Members noted the range of events and activity undertaken to engage and develop a more 
cohesive community. 

22. Gravesend Borough Market Research & Member Working Group 

The Committee was asked to set out: 

 headline findings from the research exercise
 terms of reference for a proposed Member Working Group

The Service Manager (Customer & Theatres Services) directed Members attention to the 
summary of findings on page 42 outlining key information. Members were also informed of 
the research that looked at six specific areas within the Market and drew out what was 
working well and potential areas for consideration. Those six areas are listed below and 
elaborated further on pages 43-45 of the report:  

1. Identifying consumer attitudes and behaviours towards markets and in particular 
Gravesend Borough Market

2. Gain an understanding about what consumers want from Gravesend Borough Market 
and how to meet the needs of varying demographics

3. Recognise the impact and appeal of pop-up markets and events

4. Explore thoughts and behaviours surrounding the food court

5. Establish the most effective and engaging methods of promoting and advertising the 
market and its offerings

6. Summarising the unique offering for Gravesend Borough Market traders

The Committee was reminded that at the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee in June, 
it was requested that a Member Working Group was set up to review the research 
information. On consultation with the Chair of the Cabinet Committee, the attached Terms of 
Reference were developed and attached at appendix two to the report. 

In response to a Members query about the formation of the Committee, the Chair advised 
that: 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 25.11.2019

5

 There will be a politically balanced split of Members on the group from Labour, 
Conservatives and Independent 

 Upon approval of the Terms of Reference, the membership will be decided by the 
Chair and the first meeting will be held before Christmas; as stated in the TOR, there 
was to be a maximum of three meetings held before a report is submitted to the 
meeting of Community & Leisure Committee on Wednesday, 26 February 2019 

 The meeting did not need to be advertised as it was an internal sub-group meeting 
 The Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) had already conducted a vast 

amount of work into the consultation and Market research which Members would be 
able to review 

 The in depth report laid out the key findings and offered solutions to increase the 
popularity of the Market such as longer opening hours so that young people would be 
enticed to visit later in the evening. The report also included various representations 
from the traders within the market, the people that visited it most frequently and 
people that didn’t regularly use it 

 How to get further organisations to utilise the spaces at Market such as the ‘snug’; 
some groups with Gravesham already hire out the ‘snug’ area and provide footfall to 
the food traders. The intention is that organisations use parts of the Market for 
meetings which promotes the Market as a friendly meeting space while also 
promoting the traders within 

Concern was raised by a Member that there were only positive reviews and outlooks with no 
consideration given as to why the public weren’t going into the market and no details on 
policing of the market. 

The Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) advised that there was wider work 
being carried out to improve the economy of the Town Centre and the consultation purely 
looked at the operations of the market and how to improve the footfall based on the 
consultation research. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) added that the market was in a prime location 
alongside the redevelopment planned in the Town Centre by Reef which would be 
completed within the next five years. That development will include new residential units 
which will bring more people to live in the Town Centre, leading to increased footfall. Lots of 
positive promotion will be carried out during that development to change the public’s 
perception of the Town. 

Members agreed to the terms of reference attached at appendix two and for a meeting of the 
Member Market Working Group to be held before Christmas. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:20pm. 


